HK$27.90 million) and deferred tax liabilities of HK$67.21 million (2015: HK$54.58 million). Except for the following

2016 Fixed-rate New Other Loan denominated in HK$, borrowings were mainly denominated in Renminbi.

On 14 June 2016, the Company, Guarantor and Prosper Talent Limited entered into a Subscription Agreement in

respect of the issuance of other loans with an aggregate principal amount of not more than HK$300 million at a

fixed coupon interest of 10% per annum, comprising of the Series A Bond and Series B Bond. Series A Bond of

HK$200 million was issued on 14 June 2016. This 2016 Fixed-rate New Other Loan will mature in one year from the

date of issuance. As at 30 June 2016, this 2016 Fixed-rate New Other Loan amounted to HK$187.85 million and

were classified as short-term loans. The Company did not request for the issuance of Series B Bond on or before

31 July 2016 and Series B Bond automatically lapsed thereafter (the “2016 Fixed-rate New Other Loan”). The

repayment of the 2016 Fixed-rate New Other Loan is guaranteed by a substantial shareholder of the Company.

42

 

CHINA WATER INDUSTRY GROUP LIMITED   INTERIM REPORT 2016

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

CAPITAL STRUCTURE, LIQUIDITY, FINANCIAL POSITION AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES (Continued)

As at 30 June 2016, the Group’s total bank and other borrowings were HK$363.03 million (2015: HK$416.47

million). For the maturity profile, refer to the table below:

Debt Analysis

30 June 2016 31 December 2015

HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

Classified by maturity

– repayable within one year

Bank borrowings 35,294 9.72 29,007 6.97

Other loans 197,956 54.53 203,982 48.97

233,250 64.25 232,989 55.94

Classified by maturity

– repayable more than one year

Bank borrowings 51,371 14.15 103,852 24.94

Other loans 78,405 21.60 79,627 19.12

129,776 35.75 183,479 44.06

Total bank and other borrowings 363,026 100 416,468 100

Classified by type of loans

Secured 75,574 20.82 123,309 29.61

Unsecured 287,452 79.18 293,159 70.39

363,026 100 416,468 100

Classified by type of interest

Fixed rate 272,894 75.17 259,196 62.24

Variable-rate 21,016 5.79 87,141 20.92

Interest free rate 69,116 19.04 70,131 16.84

363,026 100 416,468 100

The Group’s gearing ratio as at 30 June 2016 was 35.84% (2015: 36.97%). The ratio was calculated by dividing

total liabilities of HK$896.39 million over total assets of the Group of HK$2,500.91 million.

43

 

CHINA WATER INDUSTRY GROUP LIMITED   INTERIM REPORT 2016

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

As at 30 June 2016, the Group’s trade and other receivables were approximately HK$403.21 million (31 December

2015: HK$305.61 million). These comprised of: (i) trade receivables of HK$45.63 million, (ii) other receivables of

HK$201.67 million, (iii) loan receivable of HK$59.76 million and (iv) deposits and prepayments of HK$96.16 million.